
 
 

CONTRACT #5 
RFS # 348.00-4105 

FA # 09-25877 
Edison # 4514 

 
Tennessee Bureau of 
Investigation (TBI) 

 
VENDOR:   

Orchid Cellmark, Inc. 







Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Heather Thorne *Contact 

Phone: 
615.744.4105 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

FA-09-25877 *Original RFS 
Number:  

34800-70108 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

4514 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

34800-13008 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

09/01/2008 *Current End 
Date: 

08/31/2013 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

3 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

6/11/13 

*Department Submitting: 348 
*Division: 00 

*Date Submitted: 5/20/13 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: No 

If not, explain: 

The TBI determined, in the interest of 
public safety, that the amendment needed 
to be submitted even though not 
considered timely. 

*Contract Vendor Name: Orchid Cellmark, Inc. 
*Current Maximum Liability: $1,962,000.00 

*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:09 FY:10 FY:11 FY:12 FY:13 FY14 
$545,000 $654,000 $654,000 $109,000 $0.00 $0.00 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY:09  FY:10  FY:11  FY:12  FY:13 FY:14 
 $58,169  $588,247.50 $289,233  $622,368.25  $375,457.50 $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

 Funds are not fiscal year specific 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

was acquired to pay the overage: 
*Contract 

Funding 
Source/Amount: 

State: $1,332,767.25   Federal: $899,232.75  

Interdepartmental: 
 

  Other:   

If “other” please define:  Current Services Revenue 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

6/30/2011 Amendment 1 Extended contract term 
8/1/2012 Amendment 2 Extended contract term 
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

$1,962,000.00 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

*SEE ATTACHED* 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 
for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 
provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY:14 FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
      
      

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
      
      

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      

















Contract Entry

Cortr¡cl a;roakj ilok)¡srf Jlr't: .! il, lr'.,i(

Page I of I

r¡ewlvnrrow I t!1r I ç$!ejr!411!se I t:,

sotlo:

contrâct lD:

Admin¡atmtor:

SHARE

000000000000000000000451 4

St¡túg: Approved

(loril'¡r t lylr) svc (FA) typê contracl

L_AullMod f)ocunìaril

Authond Stetus:

:l
0 02 Amondmonl: lv!!!," ry*19¡!l

t-än¡ly,* ,-,,, __-J
Proceas Option:

Vondor:

Vondor lD:

Begln Dôtei

Exp¡re Dato:

Curoncy:

Prlmary Contact:

Vendor ContEct Rsf;

Dsscriptlon:

MåEter Contract lD:

Tax Exgmpt

G€neral Conlracl

oRcHtD cEL-001

0000012779

09/01/2008

08t31t2013

USO CRRNT

,1dd Conìrìeûts
(:oùfn.t ¡\clrvrlres

[)rinìary Conlacl lùfo

4!!r4r_19.s
Docurnenl Slâ1il:
'1 iìreshokls & Nolifrcdlons

Orchid Cellmark lnc

Vendor Details

SLrb Conlra(:lor

Contracl Agreemenl

f4ut,r,,tt
'Adq!!þ!g¡_çeûeg!!]:e

FAO925A77

O9O108 STR ANALYSES

Maximum Añounti

Llno Rslqassd:

Open ltem Relad:

Total Reloa60d Amount:

Romrin¡ng Amounli

Romain¡ng Porcqnt:

1,963,631 q9 usD

1,889,792.25

0.00

1.889.792.25

14,038.75

0.74

{-, qL,:r Lür, r,l,ç-l-1r...1:r q
_l

Allow Multicuûoncy PO

Corporats Contract

Lock Chartlields

PO Def¿últs

Allow Opsn ltêm Rqfsßnco

Adjust V€ndor Pric¡ng Flrsl

Price Can Bo Changod on Ordor

f)C) rjpên lloûì f,¡rrnq

Must UBe Contract R8t€ Det€

Rate Dato: 04/03/2009

J-"vòilcl'ärconi,aciirlir.i,rs _, -l
lnvolco Number:

AP Burlnos8 Unlt:

Accountlng Tomplate:

Paym6nt Toma lD:

Basls Dt Typo:

l^,t,ilii*F-, '' 
-_-lllom S€arch

Grcsi Amounl:

Froight Amount:

Sales Tax Amount:

VAT Amount:

M¡Ec Charoe Amount:

[4iscóll¡r'éous Ch¿rgg:

9.99 USD

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

fìelerilio¡

t)cr.¡¡l\

iì,r trom STR AnalysesBuccal 1475869.00'"'r' * ilSampl6s

Vk-.w 0ileqorv llúrârchy C¡lcqory fjeârch

.,-- -J:!*"lylt"-"*:ll :!-ly.:"tll", I - --l-l"to-l:¡t"gJ
uonrracl ì f:!!e!-ç JLqþ!¡lq I jI9,Y!SLIISþâ:S:

https://f-s.edison.tn.gov/psc/fsprd/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/CONTRACT MGMT.CS CONTRACT EN... 61612013











AMENDMENT THREE 
OF CONTRACT FA-09-25877-00 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Tennessee 
Bureau of Investigation, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Orchid Cellmark, Inc., 
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between 
said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($2,232,000.00).  The payment rates in section C.3 
shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and 
Contractor obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or 
equipment required.  The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all 
applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred 
or to be incurred by the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period 
under the Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by 
the State.  The maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the 
Contractor and does not guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor 
under this Contract unless the State requests work and the Contractor performs 
said work.  In which case, the Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the 
payment rates detailed in section C.3.  The State is under no obligation to 
request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar amounts or to request any 
work at all from the Contractor during any period of this Contract. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract 
parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not 
limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human 
Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective June 11, 2013.  All 
other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full 
force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

ORCHID CELLMARK, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION: 



 

MARK GWYN, DIRECTOR DATE 

 










































